
 

Licensing Committee 
 
 

 
 
 

Tuesday 13th October 2015 
 
10.00 am 
 
Council Chamber B 
Council Offices 
Brympton Way 
Yeovil 
BA20 2HT 

(disabled access is available at this meeting venue)                
 

 
The public and press are welcome to attend. 
 
If you would like any further information on the items to be discussed, please ring the 
Agenda Co-ordinator, Jo Morris, Democratic Services Officer, website: 
www.southsomerset.gov.uk 
 

This Agenda was issued on Monday 5 October 2015. 

 
Ian Clarke, Assistant Director (Legal & Corporate Services) 

 
 
 

This information is also available on our website 
www.southsomerset.gov.uk 

 

Public Document Pack

http://www.southsomerset.gov.uk/


Licensing Committee Membership 

 

The following members are requested to attend the meeting: 
 

Chairman: Martin Wale 
Vice-chairman: David Recardo 
 
Clare Aparicio Paul 
Jason Baker 
Neil Bloomfield 
Dave Bulmer 
Val Keitch 
 

Jenny Kenton 
Tony Lock 
David Norris 
Crispin Raikes 
Wes Read 
 

Garry Shortland 
Alan Smith 
Linda Vijeh 
 

South Somerset District Council – Council Plan 

 

Our focuses are: (all equal) 
 

 Jobs – We want a strong economy which has low unemployment and thriving 
businesses 

 Environment – We want an attractive environment to live in with increased recycling 
and lower energy use 

 Homes – We want decent housing for our residents that matches their income 

 Health and Communities – We want communities that are healthy, self-reliant and 
have individuals who are willing to help each other 

 

Members Questions on reports prior to the Meeting 

 

Members of the Committee are requested to contact report authors on points of 
clarification prior to the Committee meeting. 
 

Information for the Public 

 

The Licensing Committee shall be responsible for those functions listed in part 3 of the 
Constitution as being the responsibility of the Committee.  This will include licensing 
matters referred to it by officers, in accordance with the Officer Scheme of Delegation, 
such as contested public entertainment licences, and applications for taxi driver licences 
where the officer considers the application should be determined by members.  The 
Committee shall also be responsible for all the functions assigned to it under the 
Licensing Act 2003. 
 
The Statutory Licensing Committee has responsibility for all activities under the 
Licensing Act 2003 and the Gambling Act 2005 except for policies and fees.  Established 
under the Licensing Act 2003, it exercises the functions of the Licensing Authority which 
itself is the Council. 
 
The Other Licensing Committee can be responsible for all other licensing matters.  
Established by the Council under discretionary power contained in Section 101 of the 
Local Government Act 1972. 
 
It is lawful for the membership of the two committees to be the same, but they are 
differently constituted and run under different powers. 
  
Meetings of the Licensing Committee are held bi-monthly at 10.00am normally on the 
second Tuesday of the month in the Council Offices, Brympton Way. 
 

Licensing Committee agendas and minutes are published on the Council’s website 
www.southsomerset.gov.uk 



 

 

 

The Council’s Constitution is also on the web site and available for inspection in council 
offices. 
 

Further information can be obtained by contacting the agenda co-ordinator named on the 
front page. 
 
 

Ordnance Survey mapping/map data included within this publication is provided by South Somerset District 
Council under licence from the Ordnance Survey in order to fulfil its public function to undertake its statutory 
functions on behalf of the district.  Persons viewing this mapping should contact Ordnance Survey copyright 
for advice where they wish to licence Ordnance Survey mapping/map data for their own use. South 
Somerset District Council - LA100019471 - 2015. 
 

 



Licensing Committee 
 
Tuesday 13 October 2015 
 
Agenda 
 

Preliminary Items 
 
 

1.   To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the Previous Meeting held on 
11th August 2015  

 

2.   Apologies for Absence  

 

3.   Declarations of Interest  
 
In accordance with the Council's current Code of Conduct (adopted July 2012), which 
includes all the provisions relating to Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI), personal and 
prejudicial interests, Members are asked to declare any DPI and also any personal 
interests (and whether or not such personal interests are also "prejudicial") in relation to 
any matter on the Agenda for this meeting. A DPI is defined in The Relevant Authorities 
(Disclosable Pecuniary Interests) Regulations 2012 (SI 2012 No. 1464) and Appendix 3 
of the Council’s Code of Conduct.  A personal interest is defined in paragraph 2.8 of the 
Code and a prejudicial interest is defined in paragraph 2.9. In the interests of complete 
transparency, Members of the County Council, who are not also members of this 
committee, are encouraged to declare any interests they may have in any matters being 
discussed even though they may not be under any obligation to do so under any relevant 
code of conduct. 

4.   Public Participation at Committees  

 
a)    Questions/comments from members of the public 

This is a chance for members of the public and representatives of Parish/Town Councils 
to participate in the meeting by asking questions, making comments and raising matters 
of concern. 

 
Items for Discussion 
 

5.   Draft Statement of Principles (Pages 5 - 57) 

 

6.   Enforcement Update (Pages 58 - 59) 

 

7.   Date of Next Meeting (Page 60) 

 
 



 Draft Statement of Principles 

 
Executive Portfolio Holder: Peter Gubbins 
Assistant Director: Laurence Willis - Environment 
Lead Officer: Anita Legg, Licensing Officer, Licensing Service 
Contact Details: anita.legg@southsomerset.gov.uk or (01935) 4562137 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To inform members of the consultation responses received in respect of the draft Statement 
of Principles for the three year period commencing January 2016. 
 

Recommendation(s) 
 
(1) That the Committee agree the revised draft Statement of Principles under the Gambling 

Act 2005 and the suggested amendments;  
(2) That the Committee agrees the body to fulfil the Responsible Authority role to advise the 

Council on Protecting Children Harm is changed to Somerset Local Safeguarding 
Children Board; 

(3) That the agreed draft Statement of Principles is submitted to full Council for consideration 
and approval; 

(4) That Committee recommend that the Council delegate the power to make any minor 
amendments to the Statement of Principles to the Licensing Manager in consultation with 
the Assistant Director – Environment.  

 

Background 
 
The Licensing Committee gave its approval for the consultation of the draft Statement of 
Principles to take place at its meeting on 11 August 2015; the responses that were received 
up until 02 October are contained within this report together with any Officer comments. 
Members will be informed of any further responses as they are received up until the 
consultation closing date of 09 October 2015 and at the meeting. 
 

Report Detail  
 
The Gambling Act 2005 gives Licensing Authorities a number of important functions in 
relation to gambling.  These functions include: 

 

 licensing premises for gambling activities; 

 considering notices given for the temporary use of premises for gambling; 

 granting permits for gaming and gaming machines in clubs and miners’ welfare 
institutes; 

 regulating gaming and gaming machines in alcohol licensed premises; 

 granting permits to family entertainment centres for the use of certain lower stake 
gaming machines; 

 granting permits for prize gaming; 

 considering occasional use notices for betting at tracks; and 

 registration of small societies’ lotteries. 
 
In administering these functions, the Council is required to discharge its responsibilities 
under the Act with a view to promoting the three licensing objectives, namely: 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



• Preventing gambling from being a source of crime or disorder, being associated with crime 
or disorder or being used to support crime, 

 
• Ensuring that gambling is conducted in a fair and open way, 
 
• Protecting children and other vulnerable persons from being harmed or exploited by 

gambling. 
 
Consultation 
 
The consultation period on the draft Statement of Principles commenced on 14 August and 
ceased 09 October 2015. The Gambling Act 20051 requires that we consult one or more 
persons who appear to the authority to represent the interests of persons carrying on 
gambling businesses in the authority's area, and one or more persons who appear to the 
authority to represent the interests of persons who are likely to be affected by the exercise of 
the authority's functions under this Act. 
 
To ensure that an extensive consultation was carried out, 106 organisations and individuals 
comprising of Responsible Authorities, premises licence and permit holders, schools, town 
and parish councils were directly consulted (mainly by email); it was also advertised on our 
website and at the Council’s main office at Brympton Way, Yeovil. A copy of the draft policy 
was sent to Chard, Langport, Wincanton and Yeovil libraries to represent each of the four 
areas covered by the Council.  Four replies were received; the essence of which are 
reproduced below: 
 
During the consultation the Somerset Local Safeguarding Children Board consented to 
become the Responsible Authority to fulfil the role of the body which is competent to advise 
the Council about the protection of children from harm.  Should members agree to this 
change, the board will be designated in writing for this purpose2. 
 
Consultation Responses 
 

Policy 
Section 

Comment 

General 
Comments 

‘‘We welcome the opportunity to respond to this consultation.  As a 
highly regulated industry, we also d
[...]
 Rules]'… we are concerned at the suggestion that font size 
must 11 or above.  The feedback we have received from the Gambling 
Commission is that our information on fair play must be as 
comprehensive as possible.  Therefore we would encourage a balanced 
approach to this, accepting that in order to provide customers with as 
much information as possible which still fits within the parameters of our 
shop space, the font size may need to be smaller than is currently 
suggested in this consultation.  It should also be noted that as a 
responsible operator we also publish our rules around fairplay on our 
website which are accessible via a computer, tablet or mobile phone.   
It is crucial that any additional conditions around fair play are 
proportionate and achievable for operators and take into account the 
existing material which is already available to customers.”   
 
Officer Comment: Whilst carrying out inspections, I have found the font 
size to be quite small – I believe font 8 is used and have requested that 
a larger font is used as it does in my opinion disadvantage those that 
are visually impaired (although I was assured that staff members would 
advise if requested). The consultation response advises that rules are 
also accessible via a computer, tablet or mobile phone, however not 
everyone has access to them, which could include some of the more 
vulnerable adults. I have suggested to organisations that if space is an 
issue, the rules, terms and conditions could be printed on several A4 
pages which could be laminated and threaded through a hole at the top; 
this would then provide a document that is more in keeping with 
Equalities and anti-discrimination legislation. 
 

1.41 - 1.44; 
1.47 - 1.50 

“We welcome the focus on partnership working and that is one of the 
reasons we are a leading signatory to the ‘ABB-LGA Framework for 
local partnerships on betting shops’ which was published in January this 
year.  We also have Primary Authority agre
[...]
 activity (for example at the entrance and exit of the shop) and it 
is our policy, unless physically impossible, to locate machines in line of 
sight of our cashiers.  Where this is not possible, we implement 
alternative measures to ensure that shop team are in a position to 
monitor the activity in the machines area of the shop. 
 
Security and health and safety risk assessments already detail control 
measures in this area which are effective in tackling these issues.  
Similarly, we do not accept the premise that the proximity of young 
people to betting shops should be regarded as an additional risk.  
We have strict policies and procedures in place to ensure that only 
those who are eligible to bet can do so.  We have also invested in 
colleague training for the Challenge 21 policy, whereby any new 
customer who does not look old enough to bet is asked to provide 
identification.  If official age verification is not provided, the customer will 
be asked to leave the premises.  Ladbrokes also has a Primary 
Authority Partnership for age-restricted products.   
 
Our policies regarding compliance with the licensing objectives are 
supported by thorough staff induction training programmes followed by 
annual refresher training in the higher risk areas such as the prevention 
of underage gambling (Think 21) and tested through internal audit 
processes and, in the case of Think 21, test purchasing conducted by a 
third party service provider and the fact that those results are and other 
associated information is shared with the Gambling Commission.”   
 
Officer Comment: There are no specific references in the draft 
statement of principles to the proximity to young people to betting shops 
in particular; there are general references in paragraphs 1.23, 1.34, 
1.39 and two references in 3.7.  
 
 

1.34 - 1.40 
Interested 
Parties 1.51 - 
1.61 

'’There is a clear, existing process in place for interested parties or 
responsible authorities to make representations and we would therefore 
caution against statements of theoretical risk without any evidence to 
support the argument.'’ 
  
Officer Comment: Clarification has been requested on which 
paragraphs the above observation relates to. 

Page 10



1.71 - 1.72 

 ‘'The Council is asked to be aware that under the Licensing Act 2003 
and the Private Security Industry Act 2001, racecourses are already 
required to provide licensed door supervisors in some roles.  In line with 
the Government’s Better Regulation Agenda, and the stipulation by the 
Council on Page 34 that they will seek to avoid duplication with other 
regulatory regimes, the Council should not impose any further 
provisions relating to door supervisors.'’ 
 
Officer Comments: These paragraphs are generic in nature, as there 
are different types of premises licences issued under the Gambling Act 
2005; further not all premises licence holders also have a premises 
licence issued under the Licensing Act 2003. The Licensing Committee 
may consider it appropriate to impose a condition relating the number of 
door supervisors required and/or for time(s) of the day that they are 
required to be present. Any conditions imposed by the Licensing 
Committee would be appropriate to the nature of the application 
Recommend that paragraph 1.71 remains and 1.72 is removed 

2.12, 2.18 & 
2.45 

“The Commission will shortly be releasing a consultation signalling the 
death throes of primary activity (and its replacement by an analogous, 
but new, concept) so references to it will shortly become defunct.” 
 
Officer Comments: amend paragraphs 2.12, 2.18 to remove reference 
to primary activity to read: 
 
2.12 The Gambling Commission has issued Codes of Practice relating 
to Bingo premises and the Licensing Authority expects all applicants to 
comply with these codes. The Licensing Authority shall determine Bingo 
Premises Licence applications in accordance with the Guidance issued 
by the Gambling Commission. 
 
2.18 The L
[...]
ivity associated with gambling shall not be 
taken into account by the Licensing Authority in determining a Premises Licence application. 
Similarly, the existence of a gambling licence shall not prejudice the consideration of any 
planning or building regulation application related to a gambling activity or premises. 
 
Responsible Authorities 
 
1.47. The Licensing Authority will notify all Responsible Authorities of applications and these 
bodies will be entitled to make representations to the Licensing Authority in relation to 
applications for, and in relation to, Premises Licences.  
 
1.48. The Responsible Authorities are as listed in Appendix A. With regard to the 
Responsible Authority in relation to vulnerable adults, the Licensing Authority recognises the 
Secretary of State shall specify a particular body as being the Responsible Authority. 
 
 
Body representing Children from Harm 
 
1.49. The Licensing Authority has designated in writing the body it considers competent to 
advise the Licensing Authority on the protection of children from harm. This body currently is: 
 
Somerset County Council – Children’s Social Services 
 
1.50. The reasons the Licensing Authority has chosen the above as a responsible authority 
competent to advise it on the protection of children from harm are that this body is: 
 

• Answerable to democratically elected persons and is not answerable to a particular 
vested interest group. 

• Responsible for the area covered by the Licensing Authority and this SOP; 
• Experienced in dealing with the protection of children. 

 
Interested Parties 
 
1.51. Interested parties can make representations about licence applications, or apply for a 
review of an existing licence. For the purposes of the Gambling Act 2005, interested parties 
will include persons who: 
 

• Live sufficiently close to premises to be likely to be affected by the authorised 
activities; 

• Have business interests that might be affected by the authorised activi
[...]
 in accordance with good practice will give reasons in relation to all 
decisions it reaches. These reasons will address the extent to which the decision has been 

Page 49



 

Page 36 of 43   DRAFT 

made with regard to the Statement of Principles and the Gambling Commission’s Guidance 
and the reasons will be submitted to all parties concerned. 
 
7.9. Once an appeal decision has been made the Licensing Authority will implement this 
without delay unless ordered by the Court to suspend such action. 
 
Complaints 
 
7.10. All complaints in the first instance should be addressed in writing to the Licensing 
Manager, Licensing Service, South Somerset District Council, The Council Offices, 
Brympton Way, Yeovil BA20 2HT or my email to nigel.marston@southsomerset.gov.uk 
 
7.11. The Licensing Authority will investigate all relevant complaints. Complainants will 
initially be encouraged to raise the complaint directly with the permit/licence holder (where 
appropriate). Where the complaint is valid, the Licensing Authority will endeavour to seek a 
resolution through informal means. 
 
Amendments 
 
7.12. Where there are any amendments to the Statements of Principles; the amended 
version shall be placed on the Council’s website 
 
 
  

Page 50



 

Page 37 of 43   DRAFT 

APPENDIX A 

 

RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITIES DETAILS 
 

 
 
  

RESPONSIBLE 
AUTHORITY 

ADDRESS 
TELEPHONE 

NUMBER 

Avon and Somerset 
Constabulary 

Liquor Licensing Bureau 
PO Box 3259 
Bristol 
BS12 2EJ 

 
0117 945 5195 

Devon & Somerset Fire and 
Rescue Service  

The Station Officer 
The Fire Station 
Yeovil 
Somerset 
BA20 1JF 

 
01935 382000 

Gambling Commission Victoria Square House 
Victoria Square 
Birmingham B2 4BP 

info@gamblingcommission.gov.uk  

 
Tel: 0121 230 
6666 
Fax:0121 230 
6720 

HM Revenue and Customs  NRU – Betting and Gaming 
Portcullis House 
21 India Street 
Glasgow 
G2 4PZ 

 
N/A 

Somerset County Council 

Social Services 

 

Ms Janice Langford 
The Council Off
[...]
l or moveable structure 

Premises Licence Licence to authorise the provision of gaming facilities on casino 
premises, bingo premises, betting premises, including tracks, adult 

gaming centres and family entertainment centres 

Private Lottery 3 Types of Private Lotteries: 

• Private Society Lotteries – tickets may 

only be sold to members of the Society or 

persons who are on the premises of the 

Society 

• Work Lotteries – the promoters and 

purchasers of tickets must all work on a 

single set of work premises 

• Residents’ Lotteries – promoted by, and tickets may only be sold 
to, people who live at the same set of premises; 

Regulations: Regulations made under the Gambling Act 2005 

Small Society A society, or any separate branch of such a society, on whose 
behalf a lottery is to be promoted, is a non-commercial organisation. 
it is established and conducted: 

• for charitable purposes, as defined in s.2 of the Charities Act 2006 

• for the purpose of enabling participation in, or of supporting, sport, 
athletics or a cultural activity 

• for any other non-commercial purpose other than that of private 
gain. 

The proceeds of any lottery must be devoted to those purposes. It is 
not permissible to establish a society whose sole purpose is to 
facilitate lotteries. 

Page 53



 

Page 40 of 43   DRAFT 

 

APPENDIX C 
 

LIST OF CONSULTEES 
 
 

The Gambling Act requires that the following parties be consulted on the Licensing Policy: 
 
• The Chief Officer of Police 
• One or more persons who appear to the Authority to represent the interests of persons 
carrying on gambling businesses in the Authority’s area 
• One or more persons who appear to the Authority to represent the interests of persons who 
are likely to be affected by the exercise of the Authority’s functions under the Act 
 
 
For the purposes of the above requirement, the Licensing authority has consulted the 
following persons and bodies: 

 
Avon and Somerset Police  
Devon and S
[...]
etting - when appropriate  X  

Application for premises 
licences  

Where representations have 
been received and not 
withdrawn 

Where no representations 
received/ representations 
have been withdrawn 

Application for a variation to a 
licence  

Where representations have 
been received and not 
withdrawn 

Where no representations 
received/ representations 
have been withdrawn 

Application for a transfer of a 
licence  

Where representations have 
been received from the 
Commission 

Where no representations 
received from the 
Commission 

Application for a provisional 
statement  

Where representations have 
been received and not 
withdrawn 

Where no representations 
received/ representations 
have been withdrawn 

Review of a premises licence  X  

Application for club gaming 
/club machine permits  

Where representations have 
been received and not 
withdrawn 

Where no representations 
received/ representations 
have been withdrawn 

Cancellation of club gaming/ 
club machine permit or licensed 
premises permit unless: 

(Annual fee not paid by due 
date)  

 X 

 

 

                   X 

Applications for other permits   X 

Consideration of temporary use 
notice 

  X 

Decision to give a counter 
notice to a temporary use 
notice 

 X  

 
 

Power to make any minor amendments to the policy is delegated to the Licensing Manager in 
consultation with the Assistant Director (Environment) and the Assistant Director (Legal & 
Corporate Services).  

Page 56



 

Page 43 of 43   DRAFT 

APPENDIX E 
 
 

Main Towns - Maps showing index of multiple deprivation and other information: 
 
 
Bruton   Map 1 
 
Castle Cary   Map 2 
 
Chard    Map 3 
 
Crewkerne   Map 4 
 
Ilminster   Map 5 
 
Langport   Map 6 
 
Martock   Map 7 
 
Milborne Port   Map 8 
 
Somerton   Map 9 
 
Wincanton   Map 10 
 
Yeovil    Map 11 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 

Please note the maps in this agenda, as shown on the following pages, are not printed 
exactly to the scale as indicated on each map – the maps are for information purposes 
only. The maps have been reduced slightly to fit the printed pages of this agenda. 

Page 57



 Enforcement Update 

 
Executive Portfolio Holder: Peter Gubbins 
Assistant Director: Laurence Willis - Environment 
Lead Officer: Colin Chown, Licensing Enforcement Officer  
Contact Details: colin.chown@southsomerset.gov.uk or (01935)462135 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To update members on the work of the licensing enforcement team and the various issues 
they are currently involved with.  
 

Recommendation 
 
That the report is noted. 
 

Background 
 
Officers carry out a number of enforcement activities under the various legislative provisions 
that relate to licensing, in particularly with regard to taxi’s and private hire drivers/vehicles 
and scrap metal dealers. This report seeks to brief members on the current issues that are 
being dealt with by the enforcement team. 
 

Report Detail 
 
Taxis & Private Hire Vehicles 
 
General 
 
The Enforcement Officer carried out weekly day time checks and several late night checks 
during the past six months.  The checks were carried out in and around the centre of Yeovil 
and the purpose of them was to ensure compliance with the Council`s Private Hire and 
Hackney Carriage Policy and Bylaws. 
 
Several excessively dirty vehicles were sent to be cleaned inside and out, drivers have also 
been reminded that they must have two identical drivers badges, one badge must be worn by 
the driver and one must be visible at all times to the passenger. 
 
During the previous six months, two taxi and private hire joint agency vehicle enforcement 
checks with the Police were completed. Advice was given to drivers on various issues, 
further dates have been arranged with the police throughout the next three months.  
 
Monthly taxi checks continue to be carried out at the Pen Mill, Yeovil Junction, Crewkerne 
and Castle Cary railway stations in order to ensure that vehicles which tend to use the ranks 
in and around the main towns are also subject to ad hoc inspections. 
 
Thirty five taxi/private hire related complaints were received in the past six months, which 
resulted in the issuing of five stop/prohibition notices, two for vehicle damage and three for 
failure to provide proof of insurance. 
 
The Enforcement Officer has now started (as of 1st April 2015) to issue penalty points for 
more minor issues in line with the Taxi Licensing Policy & Guidance. Nine drivers have 
received penalty points for various offences including, leaving an unattended vehicle on a 

Page 58

Agenda Item 6



taxi rank, failure to notify the licensing department of a change of address and allowing a 
Hackney Carriage vehicle to stand in a position, not being a hackney carriage stand, to 
suggest it was plying for hire. 
 

Street Trading  
 
There are nine permanent street traders; over one hundred and fifty consents for casual 
street trading were issued in the past six months. 

 
Scrap Metal Dealers  
 
The licensing enforcement officer carried out bi-monthly compliance inspections on all scrap 
metal collectors and three monthly inspections for scrap metal site licence holders to ensure 
they are compliant with the requirements of the Scrap Metal dealers Act. 
 
Due to police restructuring the assistance of a dedicated Police Officer to accompany and 
assist the Enforcement Officer on these inspections is no longer available. 
.   
SSDC currently licence seventeen sites and twelve collectors  
 

Financial Implications 
 
None   
 

Implications for Corporate Priorities 
 
Ensure safe, sustainable and cohesive communities and increase economic vitality and 
prosperity 
 
Other Implications 
 
None 
 
Background Papers: None 
 
 

Page 59



Date of Next Meeting 

 

Members are asked to note that the next scheduled meeting of the Licensing Committee will 

take place on Tuesday 8th December 2015 at 10.00am in the Council Offices, Brympton Way, 

Yeovil. 

 

P

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

Licensing 1 13.10.15 

 

South Somerset District Council 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Committee held at the Council Chamber B, 
Council Offices, Brympton Way, Yeovil BA20 2HT on Tuesday 13 October 2015. 
 

(10.00 am  - 10.45 am) 
Present: 
 
Members:  David Recardo (Chairman)  
 
Clare Aparicio Paul 
Jason Baker 
Val Keitch 
Jenny Kenton 
Tony Lock 
David Norris 

Crispin Raikes 
Wes Read 
David Recardo 
Garry Shortland 
Alan Smith 
Linda Vijeh 

 
Officers  
 
Nigel Marston Licensing Manager 
Anita Legg Licensing Officer 
Colin Chown Licensing Enforcement Officer 
Jo Morris Democratic Services Officer 
 
Note: All decisions were approved without dissent unless shown otherwise. 
 

 
Prior to the start of the meeting Councillor Wes Read was appointed as Vice Chairman 
for the meeting. 
 

 

16. To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the Previous Meeting held on 
11th August 2015 (Agenda Item 1) 
 
The minutes of the Licensing Committee held on Tuesday 11th August 2015, copies of 
which had been circulated, were approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman.  

  

17. Apologies for Absence (Agenda Item 2) 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Dave Bulmer and Martin Wale. 

  

18. Declarations of Interest (Agenda Item 3) 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 

  

19. Public Participation at Committees (Agenda Item 4) 
 
There were no members of the public present. 



 
 

 
 

Licensing 2 13.10.15 

 

  

20. Draft Statement of Principles (Agenda Item 5) 
 
The Licensing Officer explained that the Council had to agree a revised Statement of 
Principles in order to comply with the Gambling Act 2005.  The Gambling Act 2005 
required the Council to consult with one or more persons who appeared to the authority 
to represent the interests of persons carrying on gambling businesses in the authority’s 
area.  She advised that to ensure that an extensive consultation was carried out 106 
organisations and individuals comprising Responsible Authorities, premises licence and 
permit holders, schools, town and parish councils were directly consulted. 

She provided members with a full copy of the responses received in respect of the draft 
Statement of Principles.  She pointed out that two of the responses circulated had been 
received since the publication of the report. 

The Licensing Officer further explained that the consultation period had commenced on 
11th August and ceased on 2nd October and that seven replies had been received.  The 
responses had also been sent to Philip Kolvin, a reputable Barrister and his comments 
were contained in the agenda report.  Members noted that Philip Kolvin would also 
provide comments on the two late responses. 

The Licensing Officer advised that she had considered the consultation responses 
received and her comments in response and suggested amendments to the draft 
Statement of Principles were contained in the agenda report.   

The Licensing Manager advised that following a number of meetings, Somerset County 
Council had agreed for the Somerset Local Safeguarding Children Board to become the 
Responsible Authority to fulfil the role of the body which is competent to advise the 
Council about the protection of children from harm.  In response to a member question, 
the Licensing Manager replied that he didn’t envisage the role to be particularly onerous 
and that Somerset County Council had assured him that they would be able to resource 
it.  The Licensing Officer commented that she didn’t expect there to be many applications 
as most came through on a transitional basis.  She explained that their role would also 
be to engage with the Council over policy issues and feeding back to operators. 

During discussion on the report, members made a number of comments which included 
the following: 

 A member referred to page 42, paragraph 3.5 of the draft Statement of Principles and 
commented that there were some duplicated points; 

 With reference to one of the points covered in 3.5, the Licensing Manager confirmed 
that he would seek clarity from the Council’s Equality Officer prior to the report being 
considered by Full Council.  

The Licensing Officer referred members to the comments received from the Gambling 
Commission which had been circulated at the meeting.  Members confirmed that they 
were content with the proposed amendments outlined by the Licensing Officer. 

With regard to developing the approach to premises risk assessments, the Licensing 
Manager advised that the Somerset Licensing Officers Group (SLOG) would be 
discussing the issue with a view to getting more consistency across the county as a 
whole, however operators would still need to tailor their risk assessments to local policy.  
It was suggested that no amendments be made to the Draft Statement of Principles as 
written and that it be reviewed again after the meeting takes place.  



 
 

 
 

Licensing 3 13.10.15 

 

Members were informed that the draft Statement of Principles would be considered by 
Full Council at its meeting on 16th December 2015. 

In response to a member question, the Licensing Manager confirmed that the 
Samaritans could be added to the list of consultees for the next policy that is written. 

Following the debate, members were content to agree the recommendations of the 
report subject to the outstanding issues being addressed by Officers. 

RESOLVED: (1) That the Committee agree the revised draft Statement of 
Principles under the Gambling Act 2005 and the suggested 
amendments subject to the outstanding issues to be 
addressed by Officers;  

 (2) That the Committee agrees the body to fulfil the Responsible 
Authority role to advise the Council on Protecting Children 
Harm is changed to Somerset Local Safeguarding Children 
Board; 

 (3) That the agreed draft Statement of Principles is submitted to 
full Council for consideration and approval; 

 (4) That Committee recommend that the Council delegate the 
power to make any minor amendments to the Statement of 
Principles to the Licensing Manager in consultation with the 
Assistant Director – Environment. 

 

  

21. Enforcement Update (Agenda Item 6) 
 
The Licensing Enforcement Officer summarised the agenda report, which updated 
members on the work of the Licensing Enforcement Team and the various issues that 
they were currently involved with including Taxis, Street Trading and Scrap Metal 
Dealers. 

During the ensuing discussion, the Licensing Enforcement Officer noted the comments 
of members and responded to questions on points of detail. Members were informed of 
the following:- 

 There were very few instances of street traders trading without a licence.  Street 
traders operated by area and were granted consent to trade at a specific location; 

 Scrap metal theft had decreased in the area which was one of the reasons why 
police resources had moved elsewhere;  

 A scrap metal collector was someone who could travel around and pick up goods i.e. 
washing machines and take it to a site; 

 A scrap metal collector could not collect outside of South Somerset unless they 
obtained an appropriate licence. 

Members were content to note the report. 

RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

 



 
 

 
 

Licensing 4 13.10.15 

 

  

22. Date of Next Meeting (Agenda Item 7) 
 
Members noted that the next meeting of the Licensing Committee would be held on 
Tuesday 8th December 2015 at 10.00am at the Council Offices, Brympton Way, Yeovil. 

  
 
 
 
 

 …………………………………….. 

Chairman 

 …………………………………….. 

Date 


